
 

 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

18 August 2020 
 

Committee Executive 

Date Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

Time of Meeting 4:00 pm 

This is a remote meeting in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Members of the public will be able to view this meeting whilst it is 
in session by clicking on the link that will be available on the 

Agenda publication page immediately prior to the commencement 
of the meeting. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 

 
 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 4 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020.   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk
http://minutes.tewkesbury.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

   
5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
   
 To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under Rule 

of Procedure 12.  
 
(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is 20 
August 2020)  

 

   
6.  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 5 - 13 
   
 To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan.    
   
7.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER FOUR 

2019/20 
14 - 65 

   
 To receive and respond to the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee‘s review of the quarter four performance management 
information. 

 

   
8.  FINANCIAL UPDATE - QUARTER ONE 2020/21 66 - 79 
   
 To consider the quarterly budget position.   
   
9.  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME AND COUNCIL TAX 

DISCOUNTS 2021/22 
80 - 85 

   
 To consider and make a recommendation to Council.   
   
10.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
11.  CLEEVE COMMON LEASE To Follow 
   
 (Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 –Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) 
 
To consider the Cleeve Common Lease.  

 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2020 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: R A Bird (Chair), G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan,                 
J R Mason (Vice-Chair), C Softley, R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines 

  

 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3 

 
 
 
 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded. 



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held remotely on                    

Wednesday, 5 August 2020 commencing at 4:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan, C Softley, R J Stanley,                       

M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines 
 

EX.21 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

21.1 The Chair advised that the meeting was being held under the emergency provisions 
of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  The meeting was being 
broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by the Council but, under 
the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by others.  

EX.22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

22.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                
1 July 2012.  

22.2 There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

EX.23 MINUTES  

23.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record.  

EX.24 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

24.1 There were no items from members of the public.   

EX.25 COVID-19 CORPORATE RECOVERY PLAN  

25.1 The report of the Deputy Chief Executive, circulated at Pages No. 12-64, updated 
Members on the need for a detailed COVID-19 recovery plan whilst emphasising 
the necessity for it to be a dynamic document that may be subject to change. 
Members were asked to adopt the recovery plan and agree that authority be 
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to vary the plan as may be required in response to circumstances arising 
as a consequence of COVID-19.  

 

1

Agenda Item 4



EX.05.08.20 

 

25.2 In introducing the report, the Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Council 
had faced significant challenges from COVID-19 and, across the county, there had 
been a collective effort to protect, shield and distribute grant funding to manage the 
crisis. Key workers and volunteers had worked tirelessly to help people throughout 
[...]
full time equivalent for 2019/20 
was 12.6 which seemed quite high 
particularly compared to the national 
average of 4.4 per employee.  She noted 
that this had been attributed to the amount 
of long term sickness absences but she 
sought assurance about the amount of 
short term absences and whether next 
year’s target could be more ambitious. 

The Head of Corporate Services indicated 
that he could not comment on the national 
average but he understood that the average 
number of sick days within the public sector 
was eight in accordance with the Council’s 
target for 2019/20.  The situation was 
improving in quarter one of 2020/21 with 
the average number of sick days currently 
being reported as 2.09 per full-time 
equivalent; if COVID-19 related absences 
were removed this would be as low as 1.58 
days per full-time equivalent.  He reiterated 
that long term absences had impacted on 
the figures for 2019/20 and, unfortunately, 
there had been a lot of significant illnesses 
which could not have been avoided but he 
was pleased to report that a lot of the staff 
affected had now returned to work.  All KPIs 
and their targets were being reviewed as 
part of the new performance tracker so the 
suggestion to set a more ambitious target 
for sickness absence would be considered 
as part of that. 

A Member indicated that the biggest issue 
was actually short term sickness which had 
seen a 40% increase between 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  He questioned how much of this 
was down to shielding due to COVID-19 
and how short term sickness was controlled 
and monitored.  In response, the Head of 
Corporate Services explained that the new 
HR Manager had been in post since 
December 2019 and had been tasked with 
looking into ways to improve short term 
sickness absence.  He provided assurance 
that the Council had a robust Absence 
Management Policy and HR worked closely 
with Managers to ensure due process was 
followed if the triggers within the policy 
were hit.  He adv
[...]
tee 

Date of Meeting: 26 August 2020 

Subject: Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Discounts 

Report of: Head of Corporate Services  

Corporate Lead: Deputy Chief Executive 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Finance and Asset Management 

Number of Appendices: None 

 

Executive Summary: 

There is a requirement to have a Council Tax Reduction Scheme to support residents who qualify 
for assistance in paying Council Tax. The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires each 
billing authority in England to make a scheme specifying the reductions which are to apply to 
amounts of Council Tax payable by persons, or classes or person, whom the authority considers 
are in financial need (“a Council Tax Reduction Scheme”).   

The report also provides Members with an update on the annual review of Council Tax discounts 
and seeks approval for their adoption effective from 1 April 2021. 

Recommendation: 

To RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL: 

1. That the default Council Tax Reduction Scheme be ADOPTED effective from 1 April 
2021 with a minor revision to the national working age regulations to allow for a de 
minimis tolerance for income changes. 

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Finance and Asset Management, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Finance and Asset Management, to agree the 
uprating of the working age regulations incorporated into the local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme in line with those announced by the Department for Work and 
Pensions. 

3. That the following Council Tax discounts be ADOPTED effective from 1 April 2021: 

 The discount for unoccupied and substantially unfurnished properties is 25% for a 
maximum period of six months. 

 The discount for properties which are vacant and require major repair work to render 
them habitable is 25% for a maximum period of 12 months. 

 The discount for unoccupied furnished properties (second homes) is zero. 

 An empty homes premium of an additional 100% is levied on properties that have 
remained unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at least two years, but less 
than five years. 

 An empty homes premium of an additional 200% is levied on properties that have 
remained unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at least five years, but less 
than ten years. 

 An empty homes premium of an additional 300% is levied on properties that have 
remained unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at least ten years. 

80

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for Recommendation: 

The report recommends that the Council continues with the default Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme that was first adopted in April 2013.  To reduce costs to the Council, changes would 
have to be made to the level of support provided to working age claimants.  Most authorities have 
already incorporated a reduced level of support into their local scheme however it is not 
considered appropriate to do so at the present time having consideration to the continuing 
financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the residents of the Borough.   

There was a minor revision made to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020/21 in order to 
reduce the administrative complexity of the default scheme.  This means income changes of £10 
or less per week do not require the reassessment of Council Tax Reduction. This has proved 
successful in managing the workload of the Benefits Team and in giving claimants more certainty 
in managing their finances.   

It is best practice to review Council Tax discounts annually to ensure they reflect any changes in 
legislation and best meet the financial needs of the Council. 

 

Resource Implications: 

The previous Council Tax Benefit scheme was fully funded by the government but with the 
move to Council Tax Reduction, an immediate 10% cut in funding was introduced. The 
remaining 90% funding was added to the Council’s core needs based funding but this has 
subsequently been reduced by 55%.This means that out of the currently estimated proportion 
of the cost
[...]
minor revision of a 
tolerance for income changes. This was due to the impact of the rules regarding the 
reassessment of Universal Credit and its impact on Council Tax Reduction.  It was also 
agreed that alternative options would again be reviewed to ensure any future scheme 
provides the right level of support for residents as well as its impact on the Council’s 
wider financial position. Due to the current, and likely ongoing, impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic the advice of officers is to remain on the default scheme for working age 
claimants for the 2021/22 financial year. 

2.0 BACKGROUND - COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

2.1 Since April 2013, the Council has been required to establish a Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme to help working age people on a low income to pay their Council Tax.  
This scheme replaced the national scheme for Council Tax Benefit which was fully 
funded by central government.  Tewkesbury Borough Council has remained on the 
default scheme since it was first introduced in April 2013. 

82



 
 

2.2 The Council is also required to administer the prescribed government Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for pension age customers and is not able to make any changes to 
this scheme. 

2.3 Council Tax Reduction is currently provided to 4,803 households in Tewkesbury Borough 
at an annual cost of £4.7million.  This includes working and pension age claimants.  At 
present there are 2,935 working age claimants and the cost for these is currently 
£2.9million.  The cost of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme is met by Tewkesbury 
Borough Council and the major precepting authorities in proportion to their share of the 
Council Tax.   

2.4 Since March 2020 we have seen a significant increase in the working age Council Tax 
Reduction caseload due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and this continues to 
rise with a further 503 Council Tax Reduction claims in payment at the time of writing. 

2.5 The legislation requires the Council to review its Council Tax Reduction Scheme on an 
annual basis.  If there are amendments to be made to the scheme these must be done 
by 11 March 2021.   

2.6 It is proposed that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme adopted for 2020/21, i.e the 
default national scheme with a tolerance level of income changes of £10 or less per 
week, is maintained for 2021/22. This will continue to reduce the level of administrative 
burden on the team who are required to reassess entitlement to Council Tax Reduction 
every time there is a change in a claimant’s income.  It will also make it easier for 
claimants to manage their finances as they will not need to receive a new Council Tax bill 
every time there is a change in their income. 

 Council Tax Discounts 

2.7 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 abolished certain Council Tax discounts with 
effect from 1 April 2013 and replaced them with discounts which can be determined 
locally.  These have remained broadly the same since the 2013/14 financial year other 
than a change to the level of discount given to short term empty properties and the 
levying of an empty homes premium from 1 April 2019.  Options for Council Tax 
discounts have been reviewed in conjunction with proposals for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme in order to determine the most effective use of local discretions. 

2.8 Council determined that furnished chargeable dwellings which are not someone’s sole or 
main residence (i.e. second homes) should no longer receive a discount.  They had, prior 
to April 2013, received a discount of 10%.  If we continue to set the discount at zero it is 
estimated that this will result in additional income of £45,000 of which the Council would 
retain approximately £3,592. 

2.9 Council also determined that the discount in respect of unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished properties should be 25% for six months.  This was changed for 2020/21 (it 
has been a 100% discount for one month followed by a 25% discount for five months) to 
prevent landlord/tenant disputes regarding tenancy end dates.  This change has proved 
successful and it is recommended the current level of discount is maintained for 2021/22. 
Reducing the level of discount results in additional Council Tax income of £152,000 of 
which the Council retains approximately £10,640. 

2.10 Council further exercised its discretion to determine that chargeable dwellings which are 
vacant and undergoing major repair work to render them habitable should be given a 
discount of 25% for 12 months.  This discount costs approximately £7,000 overall in lost 
Council Tax. 

83



2.11 Prior to 1 April 2013 billing authorities could charge up to a maximum 100% Council Tax 
on dwellings that have been empty for more than two years.  From April 2013 billing 
authorities were given new powers to charge a premium of up to 50% of the Council Tax 
payable.  New legislation was introduced which allows for a 100% empty homes 
premium to be levied from 1 April 2019.  This was first agreed by Members in February 
2019 and was again agreed for the 2020/21 financial year.  The additional income from 
this premium currently stands at £119,000 and is levied on 98 properties. The Council’s 
share of this income is approximately £8,500.   

2.12 From 1 April 2020 an additional power has been granted to allow the increase of the levy 
charge to 200% for properties which have been unoccupied and unfurnished for a period 
of over five years. Council adopted this option for the 2020/21 financial year and the 
premium is currently levied on 22 properties resulting in additional income of £61,000 
with the Council retaining approximately £4,500. 

2.13 From April 2021, a further power will be granted to increase the empty homes premium 
to 300% for properties that have been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more 
than 10 years.  There are six properties that meet this criteria and the levying of the 
additional charge results in further income of £10,000 with our s
[...]
cutive Committee Forward Plan
	7 Performance Management Report - Quarter Four 2019/20
	Performance Information - Appendix 1- Questions raised by Overview and Scrutiny
	Performance Tracker Q4 2019-20 (Inc KPI) - Appendix 2

	8 Financial Update - Quarter One 2020/21
	Appendix A - Revenue Budget Q1
	Appendix B - Capital Budgets Q1
	Appendix C - Reserves Q1
	Appendix D - estimated covid financial impact

	9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Discounts 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held remotely on
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 commencing at 4:00 pm

Present:
Vice Chair in the chair

Councillor J R Mason
and Councillors:

G F Blackwell, M Dean, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan, R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and
R J E Vines

EX.26

ANNOUNCEMENTS

26.1

The Vice-Chair in the chair advised that the meeting was being held under the
emergency provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority
and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.
The meeting was being broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by
the Council but, under the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by
others.

EX.27

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

27.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R A Bird (Chair), M A Gore
and C Softley. There were no substitutions for the meeting.

EX.28

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

28.1

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from
1 July 2012.

28.2

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.

EX.29

MINUTES

29.1

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020, copies of which had been
circulated, were approved as a correct record.

EX.30

ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

30.1

There were no items from members of the public.

EX.26.08.20
EX.31

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN

31.1

Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No. 513. Members were asked to consider the Plan.

31.2

Accordingly, it was
RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.

EX.32

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER FOUR 2019/20

32.1

The report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, circulated at
Pages No. 14-65, asked Members to review and, if appropriate, take action on the
observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee following its review of the
2019/20 quarter four performance management information.

32.2

Attention was drawn to the observations made by the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Council Plan
Performance Tracker, attached to the report at Appendix 2. The Overview and
Scrutiny Committee Chair reminded the Executive Committee that the figures were
for the final quarter of 2019/20 and had been unaffected by the COVID-19
pandemic. The performance information for quarter one of 2020/21 would be the
first set of statistics that would show any downturn in performance because of the
pandemic.

32.3

Members had been provided with a summary of the key areas discussed by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee which noted that the Committee had considered
the performance management report, including areas where actions or key
performance indicators had not been progressing as smoothly or quickly as
envisioned; these were highlighted in the Executive Committee’s report at Sections
2.4 and 3.3. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members had asked a number of
questions in terms of the performance tracker and those were identified at
Appendix 1 to the Executive Committee’s report; however, key areas of discussion
included the trade waste review and whether the new target date was achievable
given previous dates had been moved numerous times. In response, the Head of
Community Services had explained that the most recent delay had been because
market analysis had not been possible as the businesses involved had been
closed due to the COVID-19 lockdown – an update on that project would be
provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 1 September
2020. There had also been a discussion about the Ministry of Agriculture, Food
and Fisheries (MAFF) site and the fact that it should be considered for parking
requirements along with Spring Gardens; it was proposed that a Parking Strategy
Review Working Group be held in September to seek Members’ views on whether
the work to date could be continued or whether there would be a need to start from
scratch. In terms of the tourism review, a Member had questioned why the
independent review had not been commissioned in advance of the target date and
the Deputy Chief Executive had confirmed that the proposed consultants had
experience in the area, having carried out similar reviews for other authorities, but
he would report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as to the reasons
why the review had not been commissioned sooner. It had also been agreed that a
report on what the review would cover, along with an update on tourism related
projects, would be scheduled for the 24 November 2020 meeting. The Head of
Corporate Services had advised that the Advice and Information Centres (AICs)
had been reviewed in the past and it was felt that another review would be timely
to discuss whether they were providing value for money; however, it was agreed
that it would be prudent to defer that review and await further information on the
impact on the Council’s budget as a result of COVID-19 as there was potential to

EX.26.08.20
deliver customer service in other ways rather than face to face. Members had also
raised concerns regarding increases in fly tipping and abandoned vehicles and
questioned whether there was a particular reason for this; the Head of Community
Services had advised that there was no intelligence to explain the increase – which
had been countywide – although the closure of the Household Recycling Centres
due to COVID-19 may have had some impact. In terms of sickness, a Member had
sought assurance about the amount of short term absences and whether those
contributed to the average number of sick days per full time equivalent employee
being so high for 2019/20 compared to the national average of 4.4 per employee
and whether next year’s target would be more ambitious; the Head of Corporate
Services had advised that the average within the public sector was eight days and
this year the statistics had been heavily impacted by the number of long term
absences; he gave assurance that the Council had a robust Absence Management
Policy in place and HR worked closely with managers to ensure due process was
followed if the triggers in the policy were hit.
32.4

In addition, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair explained that, given the
broad coverage of agenda items that his Committee covered, questions and
actions arising were naturally generated and at each meeting he ensured actions
were agreed and the relevant officer allocated an appropriate timescale. These
actions are then proactively monitored to ensure they were appropriately followed
up.

32.5

Accordingly, it was
RESOLVED:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments on
the Performance Management Report for Quarter Four of
2019/20 be NOTED.

EX.33

FINANCIAL UPDATE - QUARTER ONE 2020/21

33.1

The report of the Head of Finance and Asset Management, circulated at Pages No.
66-79, highlighted a quarter one deficit on the revenue budget and detailed the
expenditure to date against both the capital programme and the approved
reserves. Members were asked to consider the financial performance information
for the first quarter of 2020/21.

33.2

Members were advised that unfortunately a significant deficit of £444,000 was
being reported; however, overall, the financial position was not as bad as first
feared due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The position was summarised within the
report at Paragraph 2.1 and in Appendix A. The Head of Finance and Asset
Management explained that the COVID-19 financial position was being analysed
separately and the main contributions to those costs were the Places Leisure
contract payment; purchase of laptops for remote working; Personal Protective
Equipment (PPE); and the additional costs from Ubico in terms of staffing etc. for
safe working requirements. Income levels were substantially down in several areas
but the quarter two information to date suggested an early recovery in some
services.

33.3

With regards to savings, the Head of Finance and Asset Management explained
that the largest area of saving in this quarter was within the employees heading
and that highlighted the number of staff vacancies the Council had needed to
manage during the COVID-19 response as well as providing a normal level of
activity in core services. Recruitment was now beginning to take place and the
Council was receiving a high number of applications to some posts which was
great news. In terms of the pay award, 2% had been allocated within the budget
but that had not been spent in the first quarter; an award of 2.75% had now been
agreed and that would be backdated to April – this would be covered by the

EX.26.08.20
contingency that had been put into place when the budget had been set.
33.4

An updated COVID-19 impact forecast was included in the report at Paragraph 2.6
and Members were reminded that this was not a full budget forecast at this stage
and, overall, the expenditure remained around £3 million.

33.5

During the discussion which ensued, a Member questioned whether the
underspend on employees would have an impact on the performance indicators
going forward; he was acutely aware that the Council sometimes had issues when
it was understaffed. In response, the Head of Finance and Asset Management
explained that it was difficult to know the contingencies that had been put into
place by different services, or how staff had been redeployed during the COVID-19
pandemic, so he was unable to provide a full response to that query. In terms of
the finance team, there were a couple of vacancies which should be filled soon;
however, the service had not been unduly impacted in the first quarter from those
vacancies. In addition, the Deputy Chief Executive explained that one of the things
the recovery plan would look to do was to implement clear and transparent
methodology for each service area to understand the implications of COVID-19. A
template was currently being put together for each Head of Service and
Operational Manager which, once completed, would help the authority understand
the resource implications and how they could be addressed. In addition, he
confirmed that the Recovery Plan reflected the priorities of the Council Plan and,
as such, the performance trackers for each plan would be twin-tracked going
forward with both trackers being considered by the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and the Executive Committee; this would help clearly explain where
actions had been reprioritised into a different workstream, which actions had been
superseded and what was still moving forward.

33.6

In response to a query regarding community grants, the Head of Finance and
Asset Management confirmed that, at the time of writing the report, the fund was
£710,000 underspent; however, applications were still being received so that figure
was likely to be less now. The government had been firm in its stance that any
unspent monies would have to be returned to central government after the closure
of the scheme on 28 August.

33.7

A Member expressed his thanks to the finance team for keeping Members
informed of the position of the Council’s finances in a clear way even in these
exceptional times. Accordingly, it was
RESOLVED:

That the financial performance information for the first
quarter of 2020/21 be NOTED.

EX.34

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME AND COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS
2021/22

34.1

The report of the Head of Corporate Services, circulated at Pages No. 80-85,
provided the Committee with information on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme
and an update on the annual review of Council Tax discounts. Members were
asked to consider the information provided and make a recommendation to
Council as to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme to be adopted and the Council
Tax discounts to be applied from 1 April 2021.

34.2

Members were advised that there was a requirement to have a Council Tax
Reduction Scheme to support residents who qualified for assistance in paying
Council Tax. The Scheme had to specify the reductions which were to apply to
amounts of Council Tax payable by persons, or classes, or a person, whom the
authority considered were in financial need. In January 2020, Council approved a
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 2020/21 financial year which meant it
remained on the national default scheme, as it had since 2013, but with a minor

EX.26.08.20
revision of a tolerance for income changes. It was also agreed that alternative
options would be reviewed to ensure any future scheme provided the right level of
support for residents as well as its impact on the Council’s wider financial position.
However, due to the current, and likely ongoing, impact of the COVID-19
pandemic, it was recommended that the Council remain on the default scheme for
working age claimants for the 2021/22 financial year.
34.3

In respect of Council Tax discounts, Members were advised that the Local
Government Finance Act 2012 had abolished certain discounts with effect from 1
April 2013 and replaced them with discounts which could be determined locally.
Those had remained broadly the same since 2013/14 other than a change to the
level of discount given to short term empty properties and the levying of an empty
homes’ premium from 1 April 2019. From April 2020, an additional power had been
granted to allow the increase of the levy charge to 200% for properties which had
been unoccupied and unfurnished for a period of over five years; Council had
adopted that option for the 2020/21 financial year and the premium was currently
levied on 22 properties which resulted in an additional income of £61,000 with the
Council retaining approximately £4,500. From April 2021, a further power would be
granted to increase the empty homes premium to 300% for properties that had
been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than 10 years. There
were six properties that met the criteria and the levying of the additional charge
resulted in further income of £10,000 - the Council’s share of that was minimal but,
more widely, it supported the Council’s strategy to bring empty properties back into
use which was a key driver for the Council.

34.4

Accordingly, it was
RESOLVED:

That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
1. That the default Council Tax Reduction Scheme be
ADOPTED effective from 1 April 2021 with a minor
revision to the national working age regulations to
allow for a de minimis tolerance for income changes.
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Finance
and Asset Management, in consultation with the Lead
Member for Finance and Asset Management, to agree
the uprating of the working age regulations
incorporated into the local Council Tax Reduction
Scheme in line with those announced by the
Department for Work and Pensions.
3. That the following Council Tax discounts be
ADOPTED effective from 1 April 2021:


The discount for unoccupied and substantially
unfurnished properties is 25% for a maximum
period of six months.



The discount for properties which are vacant and
require major repair work to render them
habitable is 25% for a maximum period of 12
months.



The discount for unoccupied furnished
properties (second homes) is zero.

EX.26.08.20



An empty homes premium of an additional 100%
is levied on properties that have remained
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at
least two years, but less than five years.



An empty homes premium of an additional 200%
is levied on properties that have remained
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at
least five years, but less than ten years.



An empty homes premium of an additional 300%
is levied on properties that have remained
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at
least ten years.

EX.35

SEPARATE BUSINESS

35.1

The Chair proposed, and it was
RESOLVED

EX.36

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act.

CLEEVE COMMON LEASE
(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information))

36.1

The Committee considered the report and agreed the way forward in respect of the
Cleeve Common Lease.
The meeting closed at 5:00 pm

